institutions. The Society uses specialist external
treasury advisers for investing surplus funds and has
a good spread of maturity of its invested monies to
manage this risk effectively.

The management of interest rate risk against
interest rate gap limits is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of the Society’s financial
assets and financial liabilities to various standard and
non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard
scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis
include a 100-basis point (‘bp’) parallel fall or rise in
the SONIA yield curve and a 50bp rise or fall in the
greater than 12-month portion of the SONIA yield
curve. The following is an analysis of the Society’s
sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market
interest rates, assuming no asymmetrical movement
in yield curves and a constant financial position. The
impact to profit would be the same to equity.

74 The Stafford Railway Building Society | Annual Report & Accounts | 31 October 2022

100bp
parallel

increase
£’000

100bp
parallel

decrease
£’000

50bp
increase

after 1 year
£’000

50bp
decrease

after 1 year
£’000

Sensitivity of projected net interest income

At 31 October 2022
Average for the period 306 102 204 204

Maximum for the period 313 103 207 207

Minimum for the period 299 101 201 201

At 31 October 2021
Average for the period 363 121 242 242

Maximum for the period 372 122 246 246

Minimum for the period 354 120 238 238

The Society is exposed to movements in interest
rates and manages this exposure on a continuous
basis, within limits set by the Board, using only
instruments recorded on the balance sheet. The
results are reported to ALCO, Risk Committee and
the Board.

Capital
The Society’s policy is to maintain a strong capital
base to maintain Member, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the
business. The formal ICAAP assists the Society with
its management of capital. The Board monitors the
Society’s capital position on a monthly basis to
assess whether adequate capital is held to mitigate